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NO. R-90. HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION HONORING JANE
MCLUCKIE LENDWAY FOR 33 YEARS OF OUTSTANDING SERVICE
TO THE STATE OF VERMONT.

(H.C.R.59)

Offered by: Representatives Hooper of Montpelier and Kitzmiller of

Montpelier

Offered by: Senators Doyle, Cummings and Scott

Whereas, Jane McLuckie made the wise decision to move from Michigan to

Vermont to work with the Vermont division for historic preservation as an

architectural historian, and she began her state service on September 22, 1975,

and

Whereas, she fell in love with a native Vermonter and married him,

knowing her husband-to-be had firm Vermont roots and would always want to

stay in our beautiful state, and

Whereas, Jane Lendway became grants manager at the Vermont division for

historic preservation and encouraged numerous preservation and restoration

projects throughout the state of Vermont to revitalize our state’s communities,

and

Whereas, in her role as grants manager she supported important and

far-reaching archeological studies on land and under the waters of Lake

Champlain, and

Whereas, Jane Lendway helped create the Vermont downtown program, a

cornerstone of Vermont’s economic vitality and historic preservation

movement, and
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Whereas, in her tenure at the Vermont division for historic preservation,

Jane Lendway pioneered nearly every position in the office, setting high

standards of professionalism for the state and national registers of historic

places, the certified local government program, the investment tax credit

program, and the Vermont downtown program, with the goal of helping

Vermont property owners of all types preserve their historic resources and

maintain and sustain vital communities, and

Whereas, Jane Lendway served on the Vermont Champlain

Quadricentennial Commission, chairing the infrastructure committee, and

making important contributions in that effort, and

Whereas, she has been an enthusiastic supporter of Vermont’s state-owned

historic sites and has participated in their various and sundry special events,

including, but not limited to, the dedication of Mount Independence ADA

trails, the Justin Morrill Education Center, and children’s activities at the

Plymouth Cheese & Harvest Festival, and

Whereas, she has always been ready with a helping hand, and

Whereas, the personnel at the Bennington Battle Monument have welcomed

Jane Lendway’s expertise in lightbulb changing, and

Whereas, Jane Lendway’s accomplishments as a volunteer master gardener

may be seen and appreciated throughout the state of Vermont, and
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Whereas, Jane’s generous spirit, kindness, wisdom, sense of humor,

unfailing calm, and friendship will be enormously missed by her colleagues,

now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly expresses its appreciation to Jane Lendway for

33 years of service and congratulates her on her retirement as Vermont’s state

historic preservation officer for the division for historic preservation, and be it

further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this

resolution to Jane and Alan Lendway, her father, Alex McLuckie, and her

sister, Suzanne Kardasz.


